
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018854-2024 

Contract

Appleton Tower LT4 and LT5 Seating

University of Edinburgh

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-018854

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-047102  

Published 19 June 2024, 10:25am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

University of Edinburgh

Charles Stewart House

Edinburgh

EH1 1HT

Contact

Steven Glynn

Email

sglynn2@ed.ac.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018854-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018854-2024
mailto:sglynn2@ed.ac.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.ed.ac.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0010
7

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Education

https://www.ed.ac.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00107
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00107


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Appleton Tower LT4 and LT5 Seating

Reference number

NCA31077

II.1.2) Main CPV code

39111200 - Theatre seats

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

Installation of lecture theater seating in Appleton Tower.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £338,217.60

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

39111200 - Theatre seats

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of



Page 4 to 7

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Following the completion of Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC) remediation
works in Appleton Tower, the installation of compliant and accessible seating is required to
ensure lecture theaters are fully functional by November 2024.

Any delay to these dates would significantly disrupt the teaching schedule and negatively
impact students' learning experiences.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The services can be provided only by a particular economic operator for the following
reason:

absence of competition for technical reasons

Explanation:

In preparation for the reopening of a Lecture Theatres 4 and 5 in Appleton Tower, it became
necessary to engage a supplier for the installation of lecture seating that were initially
planned to be delivered through a subcontracting arrangement and one potential supplier
was invited to cost the works by the contractor. However, due to unforeseen financial risks
associated with the subcontractor, this approach was abandoned by the contractor on 10th
May 2024.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

NCA31077

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

13 June 2024



Page 6 to 7

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ferco Seating Systems Ltd

Unit 7 Merlin Park, Halesfield 19

Telford

TF7 4QT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £338,217.60



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:769879)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sheriff Court

27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-01T00:58:57+0100
	TCPDF




